PRINTED　IN　JAPAN
UAIS TRANSPONDER
FA-150
The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free.
 Your Local Agent/Dealer Your Local Agent/Dealer
9-52 Ashihara-cho,9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya 662-8580, JAPANNishinomiya 662-8580, JAPAN

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
No. Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
1 UAIS Transponder  FA-1501 - 1
2 Monitor Unit FA-1502 - 1
GSC-001 -
GPS Antenna
GPA-017S - 3
GPS/VHF Combined Antenna GVA-100 -
1 Select one.
MJ-A10SPF0012-050 000-150-216 1 Cable for FA-1501
CP24-00501 005-955-550  For FA-1501
CP24-00400 000-041-980 1
For FA-1502
CP14-06001 & Cable
MJ-A3SPF0013-035
CP24-00101 005-950-730 1 For DB-1
CP24-00141 005-952-330 1 For GVA-100
4 Installation Materials
CP24-00502 005-955-560 1 For GPA-017S/GSC-001
5 Accessories FP14-02801 004-366-960 1 For FA-1502
6 Spare Parts SP24-00101 - 1 For FA-1502
Optional supply
No. Name Type Code no. Remarks
1 Monitor unit FA-1502 -
CP20-02700 004-381-160 8D-FB-CV(30m)+CP20-02701
2 Antenna cable set
CP20-02710 004-381-170 8D-FB-CV(50m)+CP20-02701
CP24-00300 000-041-938 8D-FB-CV(30m)+CP24-00301
3 Antenna cable set
CP24-00310 000-041-939 8D-FB-CV(50m)+CP24-00301
4 Coaxial cable TNC-PS-3D-15 000-133-670 TNC-TNC, 15m
5 Mast mount fixture CP20-01111 004-365-780 For GSC-001
6 Right-angle antenna base No.13-QA330 000-803-239 For GSC-001
7 L-angle antenna base No.13-QA310  000-803-240 For GSC-001
8 Antenna base for rail mount No.13-RC5160 000-806-114 For GSC-001
9 Whip antenna FAB-151D 000-572-029 For Japan only
10 Antenna fixing bracket 4-310071 000-572-184 For FAB-151D
11 Whip antenna 150M-W2VN 000-113-498 For outside Japan
12 AC-DC power supply PR-240-CE - Include installation materials CP24-00151*
13 Pilot plug OP24-3 000-053-911
14 AD-100 AD-100 - For gyrocompass
MJ-A10SPF 0012-050 000-150-216 5m
MJ-A10SPF 0012-100 000-150-217 10m
MJ-A10SPF 0012-250 000-150-218 25m
MJ-A10SPF 0012-500 000-150-219 50m
15
 Cable assy.
MJ-A10SPF 0012-1000 000-150-220 100m
Transponder-display,
connector attached at one end
Flush mount kit S OP20-17 000-040-720
16
Flush mount kit F OP20-29 000-041-405
For monitor unit
17 ɸ 80 Mast mount kit OP24-5 005-954-510 For GVA-100
18 GPS antenna GSC-001-FA-T -
19 LAN kit OP24-8 005-956-020 See page 25.
 1
1. MOUNTING
1.1 Antenna Units
1.1.1 GPS antenna unit
Install the GPS antenna unit referring to the drawing on page D-1 at the back of this
manual. When selecting a mounting location for the antenna, keep in mind the

F type
Use the optional flush mount kit OP20-29.
Name Type Code No. Qty
Cosmetic panel 20-016-1051 100-251-370 1
Self-tapping screw 5X20 000-802-840 4
Hexagon-head bolt M6X12 000-862-127 2
Spring washer M6 000-864-260 2
1.  Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 183 (W) X 92
(H) mm.
2. Attach the cosmetic panel (20-016-1051) to the unit with two hex head bolts
(M6X12) and two spring washers (M6).
3. Fix the unit to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws (5X20).
S type
Use the optional flush mount kit OP20-17.
.Name Type Code No. Qty
Fixing plate 20-007-2401 100-183-190 2
Hexagon-head bolt M6X12 000-862-127 2
Wing bolt M4X30 000-804-799 4
Wing nut M4 000-863-306 4
Spring washer M6 000-864-260 2
1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 167 (W) X 92
(H) mm.
2. Insert the unit to the cutout.
3. Attach two fixing plates (20-007-2401) to the unit with two hex bolts (M6X12)
and two spring washers (M6).
4. Screw four wing bolts (M4X30) to wing nuts (M4).
5. Fasten the unit with four wing bolts and nuts.
 10
1.3 UAIS Transponder
Mount the transponder, where it is protected from rain and water splash.
This unit can be installed on a bulkhead. Install it, referring to the outline drawing.
When selecting a mounting location for the transponder, keep the following in mind:
• Keep the transponder out of direct sunlight.
• The temperature and humidity should be moderate and stable.
(Operating temperature range: -15°C to +55°C)
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• The mounting location should be well ventilated.
• Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.
• Keep the unit away from electromagnetic field generating equipment such as
motor, generator.
• For maintenance and checking purposes, leave sufficient space at the sides and
rear of the unit and leave slack in cables. Refer to the outline drawing.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the unit is placed too close to it. Observe
the following compass safe distances to prevent disturbance to the magnetic
compass:
Standard compass: 1.2 meters
Steering compass: 0.8 meters
Mounting
● Fix the unit with four self-tapping screws.
POWER
38
5
42
0
7
180 1
250
R3
.5
40
5
1
7.
5 180 1
2- 7 Fixing holes
100
 11
1.4 Power Supply (option)
When selecting a mounting location for the unit, keep the following in mind:
• Keep the unit out away from areas subject to water splash.
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
• The mounting location should be well ventilated.
• Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the unit is placed too close to it. Observe
the following compass safe distances to prevent disturbance to the magnetic
compass:
Steering compass: 0.6 m
Standard compass: 0.9 m
Fix the unit with four self-tapping screws (4x16) to a desktop or the deck as shown
in the figure below. It is not necessary to open the cover.
1.5 Pilot Plug (option)
The pilot plug should be mounted near where the pilot steers the ship. This plug is
used to connect a PC to display AIS information for use by the pilot. Refer to the